covers, environmental shrouds, etc.) and replaced in situ without further removal or disassembly 142 
of the CI of which the item is a component part.     143 
(U) Any component, inseparable assembly or functional sub-system with a system de-rated 144 
(under powered) operational life of four thousand five hundred hours (4,500 hrs.) or less 145 
SHALL be an Organizational level (O‑level) LRU per 22 CFR Part 120.45.  [T-0007]  146 
A[T].CG, M[O].C 147 
(U) LRUs SHALL be plug-in/plug-out modules and include waterproof, quick-connect 148 
protective caps. MIL-HDBK-454 provides guidance on interchangeability.

[...]

·         One hundred eighty (180) days of twenty-four hour per day operation (24hr/day) with a 860 
period of one hundred twenty (120) continuous days, a period of thirty (30) continuous days, 861 
and another period of thirty (30) continuous days operation.     862 
·         One hundred eighty-five (185) days of one hour per day (1hr/day) operation     863 
·         Four thousand five hundred five hours per year (4,505hrs/year) operation.     864 
·         Operating mode allocation of seventy five percent (75%) Manual or Scan, twenty percent 865 
(20%) Follower and five percent (5%) Auto Track.     866 
(U) The EOSS SHALL sustain the annual operational profile.  [T-0270]  A[T].CG, M[O].C, 867

[...]

(U) The block containing the TIS, including sensor cooler if applicable, SHALL have a MTBF 899 
of greater than or equal to nine thousand hours (9,000hrs).  [T-0281]  A[T].CG, M[O].C, 900 
D[O].C 901 
(U) The block containing the TIS, including sensor cooler if applicable, SHOULD have a 902 
MTBF of greater than or equal to eighteen thousand hours (18,000hrs).  [O-0282]  A[T].CG, 903 
M[O].C, D[O].C 904 

3.10 (U) Mechanical Reliability Thresholds And Objectives     905 
(U) Note: Cycle is defined as any physical movement of mechanical elements from one limit of 906 
its range to the other limit of its range and back again for this section of this document.

[...]

(U) The BDE SHOULD be the single point primary power interface to the ship.  [O-0350]  1093 
A[T].CG 1094 
(U) The BDE SHALL host all components supporting EOSS intra-system power conditioning 1095 
requirements.  [T-0351]  A[T].CG, D[O].C 1096 
(U) The primary system power for the EOSS SHALL be one hundred fifteen volts (115V), sixty 1097 
Hertz (60Hz), single or three phase, ungrounded Type I power, as specified in DOD-STD-1399.  1098 
[T-0352]  A[T].CG, L[T].C/G 1099 
(U) The EOSS SHALL meet the performance requirements specified herein when supplied with 1100 
power having transient and steady state noise and harmonic content specified in DOD-STD-1101

[...]

permitted in order to achieve required Electro Magnetic Compatibility (EMC) / Electro 1219 
Magnetic Pulse (EMP) performance.  [T-0397]  A[T].C, D[O].C, P[O].G 1220 

3.20 (U) BDE Physical Characteristics     1221 
(U) Components and assembly equipment for installation of BDE SHALL be able to easily pass 1222 
through an opening one hundred thirty-seven centimeter (137cm) high and sixty-six centimeter 1223 
(66cm) wide with twenty centimeter (20cm) radiused corners IAW MIL-PRF-32482.  [T-0398]  1224 
A[T].C, M[T].C, D[O].C, P[O].G 1225 
(U) The total volume of the below-deck ancillary equipment suite SHALL not exceed two 1226 
hundred eighty-five thousandths of a cubic meter (0.285m3).  [T-0399]  A[T].CG, M[T].C 1227 
(U) The total weight of the below-deck ancillary equipment suite SHALL not exceed one 1228 
hundred fifty-nine kilograms (159kg).  [T-0400]  A[T].C, M[T].C, D[O].C 1229 
(U) Each EOSS below-deck equipment rack/cabinet SHOULD have an increase of less than 1230 
five and 6 tenths degrees Celsius (5.6°C) between air inlet and air outlet.  [O-0401]  A[T].CG, 1231 
M[T].C, D[O].C 1232

[...]

(U) The EOSS ADE, environmentally exposed optical material SHOULD meet one or more of 1358 
the following hardness requirements.  [O-0449]  A[T].C, D[O].C, P[O].G 1359 
  Mohs greater than or equal to seven (7)     1360 
  Knoop greater than or equal to one thousand one hundred (1100)     1361 
  Vickers(N100) greater than or equal to one thousand five hundred (1500)     1362 
(U) The EOSS ADE environmentally exposed optical coatings SHALL meet the adhesion 1363 
requirements IAW MIL-PRF-13830.  [T-0450]  A[T].CG, D[O].C 1364 
(U) A single optical material/coating cleaning procedure SHALL be specified in the 1365